

No. 20-18

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHUR GREGORY LANGE,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeal of the State of California,
First Appellate District

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Peter Goodman
LAW OFFICE OF
PETER GOODMAN
819 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109

Brian H. Fletcher
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey L. Fisher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-3345
bfletcher@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual background	2
B. Proceedings below	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. A categorical misdemeanor-pursuit exception would contradict this Court’s precedents	10
A. The Fourth Amendment forbids warrantless home entries absent consent or exigent circumstances	11
B. As in any other exigency case, a pursuit justifies a warrantless home entry only if an emergency leaves no time to seek a warrant.....	13
C. This Court should not create a categorical misdemeanor-pursuit exception to its case-by-case exigency inquiry.....	17
D. <i>Hayden</i> and <i>Santana</i> do not support a categorical misdemeanor-pursuit exception.....	24

II. A categorical misdemeanor-pursuit exception would violate the common-law protections the Fourth Amendment was adopted to preserve.....	26
III. A categorical misdemeanor-pursuit exception would unjustifiably impose severe burdens on core Fourth Amendment rights.....	31
A. A categorical exception would turn on formalities rather than the relevant Fourth Amendment interests.....	32
B. A categorical exception is not needed for effective policing.....	34
C. A categorical exception would impose severe Fourth Amendment harms	37
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	12, 22, 23, 29
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bovat v. Vermont</i> , 2020 WL 6121478 (U.S. Oct. 19, 2020)	36
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	39
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	13, 14, 35, 40
<i>Burns v. Vill. of Crestwood</i> , 2016 WL 946654 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 14, 2016)	39
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	27
<i>Carroll v. Ellington</i> , 800 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2015)	19, 43
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 610 (1961)	14, 16
<i>City of Bismarck v. Brekhus</i> , 908 N.W.2d 715 (N.D. 2018)	36
<i>City of Middletown v. Flinchum</i> , 765 N.E.2d 330 (Ohio 2002)	33
<i>Coffey v. Carroll</i> , 933 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2019)	33
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Commonwealth v. Curry</i> , 1992 WL 884417 (Va. Cir. Ct. Jan. 6, 1992)	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Jewett</i> , 31 N.E.3d 1079 (Mass. 2015)	16, 24
<i>County of L.A. v. Mendez</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017)	32
<i>Curtis v. Hubbard</i> , 1 Hill 336 (N.Y. 1841).....	28
<i>Disney v. City of Frederick</i> , 2015 WL 737579 (D. Md. Feb. 19, 2015)	19
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C.P. 1765)	28
<i>Floyd v. City of N.Y.</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	41
<i>Franklin v. City of S. Bend</i> , 2015 WL 5174060 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 3, 2015)	43
<i>Furber v. Taylor</i> , 685 Fed. Appx. 674 (10th Cir. 2017).....	39
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	20
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	12
<i>Huber v. Coulter</i> , 2015 WL 13173223 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2015)	19
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	13
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	14, 15, 32
<i>Luer v. St. Louis County</i> , 2018 WL 6064862 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 19, 2018)....	20, 42

<i>Mascorro v. Billings</i> , 656 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2011)	18, 19, 43
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	12
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	14
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990)	14
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019)	13, 16, 17, 20
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania v. Labron</i> , 518 U.S. 938 (1996)	22
<i>People v. Wear</i> , 893 N.E.2d 631 (Ill. 2008)	40
<i>People v. White</i> , 183 Cal. App. 3d 1199 (1986)	33
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997)	17, 21
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rojas v. Anderson</i> , 2012 WL 2153941 (D. Colo. June 13, 2012)	35
<i>Estate of Saucedo v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 1068 (D. Nev. 2019)	43
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	25

<i>Smith v. Stoneburner</i> , 716 F.3d 926 (6th Cir. 2013)	15, 19
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013)	10
<i>State v. Dow</i> , 844 P.2d 780 (Mont. 1992)	33
<i>State v. Foreman</i> , 2019 WL 4125596 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 29, 2019)	19
<i>State v. Ionescu</i> , 937 N.W.2d 90 (Wis. Ct. App. 2019)	18, 33
<i>State v. Ricci</i> , 739 A.2d 404 (N.H. 1999)	36
<i>State v. Richter</i> , 612 N.W.2d 29 (Wis. 2000)	33
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 62 A.3d 897 (N.J. 2013)	35
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	12
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	20, 31
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 658 S.E.2d 796 (Ga. Ct. App. 2008)	32
<i>Thompson v. City of Florence</i> , 2019 WL 3220051 (N.D. Ala. July 17, 2019)	19, 42
<i>United States v. Carloss</i> , 818 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 2016)	36
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001)	33

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	26
<i>United States v. Joy</i> , 2014 WL 288936 (W.D. Tenn. 2014).....	33
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. White</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 1295 (D. Utah 2016)	25
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	12, 13, 14, 26
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	20
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995)	27
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	22, 27

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const., amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
------------------------------	---------------

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Cal. Penal Code § 148(a).....	37, 38
Cal. Penal Code § 372	38
Cal. Penal Code § 384c	38
Cal. Penal Code § 384f.....	38
Cal. Penal Code § 409	38
Cal. Penal Code § 647c	38

Cal. Penal Code § 647(f)	38
Cal. Penal Code § 817	4, 15
Cal. Penal Code § 1526	4, 15
Cal. Penal Code § 2800(a).....	37
Cal. Veh. Code § 27001	3
Cal. Veh. Code § 27007	3

Other Authorities

American Law Institute, Code of Criminal Procedure (1930).....	31
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (4th ed. 1770)	28, 29, 31
<i>Boston Police Commissioner Announces Field Interrogation and Observation (FIO) Study Results</i> (Oct. 8, 2014), https://perma.cc/ BGC9-9NTX	41
Burn, Richard, <i>The Justice of the Peace, and the Parish Officer</i> (14th ed. 1780).....	28, 29, 31
Cal. Uniform Bail & Penalty Schedule (2016), https://perma.cc/4DUV-UXHT	3
Chitty, Joseph & Richard Peters, Jr., <i>Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (1819).....	28
Coke, Edward, <i>The Fourth Part of the Insti- tutes of the Laws of England</i> (6th ed. 1797).....	29
Donohue, Laura K., <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181 (2016)	27, 28, 31
Hale, Matthew, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736).....	30
Hawkins, William & Thomas Leach, <i>Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1787)	30

<i>The Law of Arrests</i> (2d ed. 1753).....	30
Natapoff, Alexandra, <i>Punishment Without Crime: How Our Massive Misdemeanor System Traps the Innocent and Makes America More Unequal</i> (2018)	38, 41
Parker, James, <i>Conductor Generalis: Or, the Office, Duty and Authority of Justices of the Peace</i> (1764).....	30
Shea, Dermot F., Police Comm’r, <i>Crime & Enforcement Activity in New York City: Jan 1-Dec 31, 2019</i> (2020), https://perma.cc/62MP-EUBT	41
Simpson, William, <i>The Practical Justice of the Peace and Parish-Officer</i> (1761).....	30
Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	27
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Investigation of the Baltimore City Police Department</i> (Aug. 10, 2016), https://perma.cc/4CNB-7ZVZ	41
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, (N.D. Ill.), <i>Investigation of the Chicago Police Department</i> (Jan. 13, 2017), https://perma.cc/M7LB-EAE2	39
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Investigation of the Newark Police Department</i> (July 22, 2014), https://perma.cc/DB38-F4ZX	41
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Investigation of the New Orleans Police Department</i> (Mar. 16, 2011), https://perma.cc/HW67-T83Q	41
